



## Ocean County Board of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE  
OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly  
Deputy Director Frank Sadeghi  
Commissioner Robert S. Arace  
Commissioner Jennifer Bacchione  
Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

101 Hooper Avenue  
Toms River, New Jersey  
08754-2191  
(732)929-2005  
(732)505-1918

### Board Meeting Agenda

Date: September 30, 2025 - 4:00 PM  
Location: Administration Building  
Room 119  
101 Hooper Avenue  
Toms River, NJ 08754

Agenda: Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of NORTHERN RECYCLING CENTER EDDY CURRENT SEPARATOR to Van Dyk Baler Corp. dba Van Dyk Recycling Solutions, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed \$1,085,383.68 (which includes an allowance in the amount of \$25,000.00). (B2025-130CE)

<b>Official Resolution#</b>	<b>2025001391</b>
Meeting Date	09/30/2025
Introduced Date	09/30/2025
Adopted Date	09/30/2025
Agenda Item	m-2
CAF #	
Purchase Req. #	B2025-130CE
Result	Adopted

COUNTY COMMISSIONER	PRES.	ABS.	MOVE	SEC	AYE	NAY	ABST.
Kelly	✓				✓		
Sadeghi	✓				✓		
Arace	✓				✓		
Bacchione	✓			✓	✓		
Haines	✓		✓		✓		

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS DOCUMENT IS A TRUE, COMPLETE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION, ADOPTED BY OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NJ AT THE MEETING REFERENCED THEREON

*Michelle I. Gunther*

---

Clerk Of The Board

**RESOLUTION**

September 30, 2025

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2025, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor, sealed bids were received for the NORTHERN RECYCLING CENTER EDDY CURRENT SEPARATOR, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by Mott MacDonald, Consulting Engineers and approved by the Ocean County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the following bidder:

Name and Address of Bidder

Van Dyk Baler Corp.  
dba Van Dyk Recycling Solutions  
360 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive  
Norwalk, CT 06854  
(203) 967-1100

Name and Address of Bidder

Chappelle Mechanical, Inc.  
105 Fleming Street  
Piscataway, NJ 08854  
(732) 968-2020

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing Agent referred all bids to Mott MacDonald, Consulting Engineers for study and recommendation to the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Consulting Engineer has recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to specifications, namely that of, VAN DYK BALER CORP. DBA VAN DYK RECYCLING SOLUTIONS, be accepted for the Northern Recycling Center Eddy Current Separator for a Total Base Bid Award in an amount not to exceed of \$1,085,383.68 (which includes an allowance in the amount of \$25,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Van Dyk Baler Corp. dba Van Dyk Recycling Solutions accepting their bid for the NORTHERN RECYCLING CENTER EDDY CURRENT SEPARATOR in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by Mott MacDonald, Consulting Engineers. All work under this Contract shall begin on or around October, 2025 and to be completed within one hundred and fifty (150) calendar days of notice to proceed.

2. The Department of Finance has certified that funds are available in Account No. 017-812-AC22 in the amount of \$1,085,383.68, to cover this contract and the amount of the contract shall be encumbered against the said Appropriations.

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2025-130CE.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to each of the following:

- a) County Auditor
- b) County Department of Purchasing
- c) Department of Finance
- d) County Director of the Planning Board; and
- e) Mott MacDonald who shall see that the successful bidder enters into a proper contract for the faithful performance of their bid and that said contract is duly filed with the Clerk of this Board; and who shall see that the successful bidder furnishes to the County of Ocean a properly executed surety company bond for the faithful performance of their contract.

[VAN DYK BALER CORP DBA VAN DYK RECYCLING SOLUTIONS] RESPONSE DOCUMENT REPORT  
 Construction BID No. OCSWMECS925  
 NORTHERN RECYCLING CENTER EDDY CURRENT SEPARATOR

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
✓ 1	GENERAL CONDITIONS: (Includes project management and administration, mobilization, insurance and bonding, scheduling, starting up the new processing equipment and testing equipment according to the Contract Specifications, etc.)	1	LS	\$166,201.42	\$166,201.42
2	DEMOLITION: (Includes all demolition, removal work, and modifications to existing equipment required to meet the intent of the project.)	1	LS	\$37,200.00	\$37,200.00
3	EDDY CURRENT SEPARATOR: (Includes designing, furnishing, and installing the eddy current separator, its chutes, its wiring & integration with the overall system, and all else required to meet the intent of the Contract Plans and Specifications.)	1	LS	\$468,645.18	\$468,645.18
4	CONVEYOR POSITION 28: (Includes designing, furnishing, and installing the proposed Position 28 conveyor, its structural supports, its skirting, hopper, chute, any required modifications to structural steel for conveyor installation, its wiring & integration with the overall system, and all else as required to meet the intent of the Contract Plans and Specifications.)	1	LS	\$313,184.70	\$313,184.70
5	RELOCATING COMPACTOR: (Includes designing, furnishing, and installing a new chute to feed the compactor, relocating the existing compactor, its wiring & integration with the overall system, and all else as required to meet the intent of the Contract Plans and Specifications.)	1	LS	\$30,152.38	\$30,152.38
6	STEEL WORK: (Includes furnishing and installing the structural framing, service platform grating, and guard railings in accordance with the Contract Plans and Specifications.)	1	LS	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
<b>ALLOWANCE</b>					
7	MISCELLANEOUS REPAIRS ALLOWANCE: Contractor shall include in the total bid an allowance of \$25,000 for the cost of any miscellaneous repairs (outside the base bid award) directed to be performed by the Owner as the facility.	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00